of keeping large sums of money in the State Treas
ury, and to make same available for commercial use
throughout the State, the State Treasurer, with the
consent and approval of the State Board of Examin
ers, had on deposit with the closed banks approximately
two hundred sixty-nine thousand dollars ($269,000) and,
in addition, there was one hundred nineteen thousand,
seven hundred seventy-seven dollars and fifty-four cents
($119,777.54) on open account, and seventy-five thou
sand dollars ($75,000) on time deposits of the funds of
the State Industrial Commission, and one hundred eight

[...]

matron, the Home is economically managed, and there
is a total absence of any friction.

During the year 1925, Henry Wood, for many years
a resident of Nevada, and former County Clerk of
Lyon County, passed away in the State of California,
leaving his estate of about twenty-nine thousand dol
lars ($29,000) to our State Orphans’ Home, and speci
fically providing that the income therefrom should be
used at Christmas time to purchase useful and pleas
ing gifts for the children in the Home.

After prolonged litigation in California courts, the
estate finally reached the Nevada State Treasury where

[...]

Figures taken from the
annual reports of the State Controller from the com
mencement of the institution in 1913 down to date show
that the initial investment plus the cost of annual main
tenance and other sums appropriated for repairs and

additions amount to more than four hundred eighteen
thousand dollars ($418,000), while the average school
population has been less than thirty inmates per month
since the institution commenced operations.

I am convinced that if this school be abolished a
material saving can be made in costs for the care of
delinquent and incorrigible boys, who would become

[...]

trip rates on live stock sent out of the State and to other
points in the State for feed.

The cash saving to our stockmen through the secur
ing of these emergency rates from the Southern Pacific
Company and the Western Pacific Railroad Company
amounted to forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000). No
figures are available from the other carrieis, but it
appears evident that the total savings to the stockmen
from the efforts of the State Agricultural Relief Com
mittee on this one project were in excess of fifty thou
sand dollars ($50,000).

The State committee continued to function through